

Research Update:

bpost SA/NV 'A/A-1' Ratings Affirmed On Solid Earnings And Ample Financial Leeway; Outlook Stable

March 20, 2024

Rating Action Overview

- Belgian postal operator bpost SA/NV reported solid earnings, demonstrated disciplined cash protection, and maintained strong credit measures in 2023, being well above the thresholds for the rating.
- bpost's strong performance points to the group's ability to sustain ample financial flexibility at the current rating level for unforeseen setbacks.
- We therefore affirmed our 'A' ratings on bpost and on the group's senior unsecured debt. We also affirmed our 'A-1' short-term rating on bpost.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that boost will preserve its leading domestic market positions in both the mail and parcels segments, prevent unexpected and substantial profitability erosion, and maintain an S&P Global Ratings-adjusted funds from operations-to-debt ratio of at least 30%.

Rating Action Rationale

bpost reported solid earnings, continued with its disciplined cash protection, and maintained strong credit measures in 2023, which are well above the thresholds for our 'A' rating. bpost's EBITDA decreased to €480 million in 2023 from €553 million in 2022, as adjusted by S&P Global Ratings. In our EBITDA calculation, however, we include the €75 million provision (as recorded by the group in 2023), which constitutes the best available estimate of overcompensation, following bpost's closing of three voluntary compliance reviews (traffic fines, 679 accounts, and license plates) relating to tenders and public contracts. We acknowledge that the estimated amount remains preliminary, as it does not yet reflect the views of the Belgian State. Decent growth in parcel volumes, ability to raise prices, and bpost's continued measures to stimulate revenue and contain costs amid persistent macroeconomic headwinds, structural overcapacity in the E-Logistics North America segment, and compliance review impacts supported EBITDA last year.

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Izabela Listowska

Frankfurt

+ 49 693 399 9127 izabela listowska @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACTS

Varvara Nikanorava

Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-172 varvara.nikanorava @spglobal.com

Guillaume Colomer

Milan

+393402116723 guillaume.colomer @spglobal.com

ADDITIONAL CONTACT

Corporate and IFR EMEA

RatingsCorpIFREMEA @spglobal.com

Solid earnings, combined with lower-than-we-expected gross capital expenditure (capex) of €155 million--compared with bpost's initial guidance of €200 million and €164 million spent in 2022--and subsequently higher free operating cash flow (FOCF), resulted in an S&P Global Ratings-adjusted funds from operations (FFO)-to-debt ratio of about 55% in 2023. This exceeded our May 2023 base-case projection of 30%-45% but decreased somewhat from the elevated level of 64% in 2022. While boost has partly deferred its gross capex to 2024, the underspend demonstrates the group's financial discipline in difficult trading conditions. At end-2023, bpost's debt, as adjusted by S&P Global Ratings, was €720 million. €730 million, including a €650 million 1.25% eight-year unsecured bond due in 2026 and close to €644 million in leases.

Resilient operating results and FOCF will continue in 2024. Our base case indicates a resilient adjusted EBITDA of €480 million-€490 million this year, increasing gradually to as much as €500 million-€520 million in 2025. This captures a potential adverse impact from underlying changes in the press distribution segment after the Belgian State had withdrawn the press concession (effective from July 1, 2024). We believe that expanding parcels' and e-commerce logistics' revenue will cushion the impact of structurally shrinking mail volumes, further underpinned by the group's ability to increase prices and tariffs (as it did in 2022-2023) to offset the lingering overcapacity in the E-Logistics North America segment, as well as inflationary pressure on its cost base that derives mainly from several salary adjustments. We continue to believe that low penetration of e-commerce in Belgium, relative to neighbouring countries, and resilient purchasing power of the Belgian population (thanks to automatic salary indexation linked to inflation in Belgium) will continue driving the parcel volume growth by 5%-7% over the medium term. In aggregate, we forecast that the group's total revenue will be largely flat this year and in 2025, following a 2.6% drop in 2023 and 2.1% growth in 2022.

Strong credit metrics point to boost having retained ample financial flexibility under the rating for unforeseen setbacks. bpost maintains strong credit measures to withstand potential unexpected margin compression or cash outflows (beyond the publicly communicated estimates by the group) in the context of the Belgian Competition Authority's ongoing investigation into the state's award of a press concession to boost and boost's internal compliance reviews. Based on our 2024 EBITDA forecast and bpost's guidance of up to €180 million of gross capex and dividend distribution of 30%-50% of net income, net debt will stay stable (or diminish slightly), keeping the adjusted FFO-to-debt ratio above 50%. This is commensurate with our modest financial risk assessment. We understand that rating stability is an important consideration for the group when it comes to its discretionary spending decisions. Therefore, we believe that bpost would prioritize net debt reduction over discretionary capex and shareholder returns if the investigation and compliance reviews were to result in an unexpectedly large cash outflow. That said, we understand the group intends to expand via acquisitions in the logistics or e-commerce segments. Given that the magnitude and timing of potential mergers and acquisitions (M&A) are uncertain at this stage, we apply a negative financial policy modifier to account for possible re-leveraging risk.

The sustainability of bpost's competitiveness hinges on the effectivity of the group's transformative investments. bpost derives a material, yet continuously decreasing, part of its earnings from the mail business, a sector suffering from digitalization and e-substitution trends. The group's earnings base and profitability are therefore exposed to structurally declining mail volumes. Like some other European peers, boost is looking to retain a competitive edge by diversifying into the structurally growing parcel and e-logistics segments, which benefit from the e-commerce evolution. bpost has already gained a leading share of the Belgian domestic B2C (business-to-consumer) parcel market. However, fierce competition is weighing on further

domestic expansion. The group is therefore eyeing growth potential abroad with its North American and Eurasian e-logistics segments, as well as tapping the B2B (business-to-business) segment. In 2023, North American and Eurasian e-logistics segments contributed about 36% to the group's total adjusted EBIT (excluding the Corporate segment). The growth trend in the E-Logistics North America segment is particularly notable and mainly results from the acquisition of U.S.-based Radial in 2017. The segment's earnings have withstood difficult market conditions thanks to resource alignment and productivity gains, and it made up about 23% of bpost's total adjusted EBIT (excluding the Corporate segment) in 2023. We expect bpost to continue its expansion into international e-logistics, which will require large capital investments, over the medium term. We understand that boost will spend the bulk of the planned €180 million in gross capex for 2024 on the Eurasian and North American e-logistics segments. The continuous growth in international e-logistics volumes and the lower profitability of this segment compared with bpost's mail business underline the importance of competitive pricing and prudent cost management.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that boost will preserve its leading domestic market positions in both the mail and parcels segments, prevent unexpected and substantial profitability erosion, and maintain an adjusted FFO-to-debt ratio of at least 30%. The stand-alone credit profile (SACP) incorporates ample financial leeway for potential unexpected margin compression or cash outflows from the ongoing investigation, internal compliance reviews, or other discretionary spending.

Furthermore, the stable outlook captures the continued likelihood of timely and sufficient extraordinary government support if bpost faces financial distress. The stable outlook also reflects that on Belgium.

Downside scenario

We could consider a downgrade if bpost's operating and financial performance proved weaker than our base-case forecasts, notably, if the adjusted FFO-to-debt ratio fell below 30%, without any clear recovery prospects. This could occur if:

- Tariff or price evolution and ongoing cost-saving measures were insufficient to offset the structural decline in mail volumes and overcapacity in North America;
- The parcels business experienced a surge in competition, dampening overall group profitability;
- The group embarked on sizable debt-funded acquisitions; or
- The ongoing investigation and internal compliance reviews resulted in an unexpectedly pronounced margin squeeze or cash outflows.

A downgrade could also occur if we thought that the likelihood of government support had weakened. If we lowered our rating on Belgium or revised the outlook on the sovereign rating to negative, we could take the same rating action on bpost.

Upside scenario

Although it is unlikely in the medium term, we could raise the rating on bpost if its credit metrics

improved substantially and sustainably above our base-case projections, coinciding with significant and profitable diversification of the group's business. This would most likely occur because of a financial policy revision, with the group allocating its cash flow to net debt reduction rather than growth via M&A and dividend distributions. An upgrade would hinge on a two-notch upward revision to the SACP, all other things being equal.

We could also raise the rating if bpost's role for or link with the Belgian government strengthened, although this is less likely.

Company Description

bpost is a majority government-owned postal operator based in Belgium. It plays an important role in Belgian society and the country's economy as a provider of a universal service obligation and services of general economic interest. The universal service obligation encompasses the provision of certain services, including mail delivery, under conditions overseen by the respective regulator. Services of general economic interest include the maintenance of at least 1,300 postal service points, 650 of which must be post offices; voting paper packages, election items, and public request mail delivery; doorstep payments of pensions and other benefits; basic payment services for people not served by banks; and digital public services to close the digital gap in Belgium.

To counteract the continuous structural decline in the mail sector, bpost is diversifying its business into non-mail-related segments such as parcels and e-logistics. The acquisition of Radial in 2017 is one example of that. These markets display attractive long-term growth potential, in a stark comparison with the structurally declining mail market in Belgium.

With about €4.3 billion in revenue and adjusted EBITDA of €480 million in 2023, and approximately 34,000 full-time employees, bpost is one of the largest corporates in Belgium and an important employer in the country. It holds as much as 99% in some markets, primarily domestic mail, where certain business areas enjoy natural economies of scale that are difficult to replicate profitably.

bpost operates through three segments:

- Belgium (52% of group revenue and 64% of group adjusted EBIT in 2023).
- E-Logistics Eurasia (15% of group revenue; 13% of group adjusted EBIT).
- E-Logistics North America (33% of group revenue; 23% of group adjusted EBIT).

Revenue excludes intersegment and other revenue as well as Corporate segment, while adjusted EBIT excludes Corporate segment.

Liquidity

The short-term rating on boost is 'A-1', reflecting the long-term issuer credit rating and our assessment of the company's liquidity as exceptional. Our view of bpost's liquidity reflects primarily our expectation that liquidity sources for the 24 months started Dec. 31, 2023, will cover uses by more than 4x. The group's well-established and solid relationships with banks and generally prudent risk management support our liquidity assessment.

Below, our estimate of the group's liquidity sources and uses for 2024.

Principal liquidity sources:

- About €870 million of available cash as of Dec. 31, 2023.

- Access to €75 million fully undrawn committed revolving credit facility maturing beyond 12 months.
- Our estimate of cash FFO of €280 million-€290 million after lease payments.

Principal liquidity uses:

- Up to €50 million of working capital outflow.
- Up to €180 million of capex (including expansionary).
- Cash dividends in line with the dividend policy of 30%-50% of IFRS net income. That said, we think bpost would not pay dividends in a stress scenario (or that the payout would be adjusted accordingly).

Environmental, Social, And Governance

Environmental, social, and governance (ESG) factors have no material influence on our credit rating analysis of bpost. As a postal operator, bpost relies on a large fleet of vehicles for its deliveries. We believe boost is on track to achieve its target to reduce its scope 1 and 2 GHG emissions 55% by 2030 (compared with 2019) and its scope 3 GHG emissions 14% by 2030 (compared with 2019) by switching to liquefied natural gas vehicles, introducing double-decker trucks, and expanding its zero-emissions delivery zones to more areas in Belgium. bpost aims to reach net-zero emissions by 2040.

Issue Ratings - Subordination Risk Analysis

Capital structure

As of Dec. 31, 2023, following repayment of the \$185 million bank loan, the debt portfolio consisted solely of the €650 million unsecured bond due 2026. Non-current and current lease liabilities amounted to about €644 million as of that date.

Analytical conclusions

We rate boost's senior unsecured bonds in line with the 'A' issuer credit rating, given that there are no significant elements of subordination risk in the company's capital structure.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating	A/Stable/A-1
Business risk:	Satisfactory
Country risk	Low
Industry risk	Low
Competitive position	Satisfactory
Financial risk:	Modest
Cash flow/leverage	Modest

Anchor	bbb+
Modifiers:	
Diversification/Portfolio effect	Neutral (no impact)
Capital structure	Neutral (no impact)
Financial policy	Negative (-1 notch)
Liquidity	Exceptional: (no impact)
Management and governance	Neutral (no impact)
Comparable rating analysis	Neutral (no impact)
Stand-alone credit profile:	bbb
Related government rating	AA
Likelihood of government support	High (+3 notched from SACP)

Related Criteria

- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Jan. 7, 2024
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Jan. 7, 2024
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, March 28, 2018
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, March 25, 2015
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011
- General Criteria: Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed

bpost SA/NV	
Issuer Credit Rating	A/Stable/A-1
Senior Unsecured	А

Ratings Affirmed

Commercial Paper

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. A description of each of ${\tt S\&P\,Global\,Ratings'\,rating\,categories\,is\,contained\,in\,"S\&P\,Global\,Ratings\,Definitions"\,at}$ $https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceld/504352. \ Complete \ ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceld/504352. \ Complete \ ra$ information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings. Alternatively, call S&P Global Ratings' Global Client Support line (44) 20-7176-7176.



Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.